GENERAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION NO. 15-020

AUTHORIZING NEGOTIATION AND EXECUTION OF A PROJECT DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT WITH THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR THE BERGSTROM EXPRESSWAY 183 SOUTH PROJECT.

WHEREAS, under the FY 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program adopted by the Capital Area Metropolitan Planning Organization, the Mobility Authority is proceeding with development of the Bergstrom Expressway 183 South Project (the "Project"), and must obtain additional funding for continued development, construction, and completion of the Project; and

WHEREAS, before beginning construction of the Project the financial assistance agreement obligates the Mobility Authority and the Texas Department of Transportation ("TxDOT") to enter into an agreement to establish terms and conditions for the development, design, construction, operation, and maintenance of the Project (the "PDA"),

WHEREAS, the Mobility Authority staff and consultants and staff for TxDOT have discussed and agreed to a proposed PDA, subject to revisions both parties agree are necessary or desirable, and a copy of that proposed PDA has been provided to the Board as agenda backup information for this resolution; and

WHEREAS, the Executive Director recommends approval of the proposed PDA in the form or substantially in the form provided to the Board as agenda backup information.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors approves the proposed PDA, and authorizes the Executive Director to finalize negotiations and execute the PDA in the form or substantially in the form provided to the Board as agenda backup information.

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority on the 22nd day of April, 2015.

Submitted and reviewed by:

Andrew Martin, General Counsel

Approved:

Chairman, Board of Directors